

維柴動力股份有限公司 WEICHAI POWER CO., LTD.

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2338)

Proxy form for use at the Class Meeting of the H Shareholders of the Company and any adjournment thereof

		No. of H Share	s to which this Prox	cy relates ¹	
I/We ^(note 2)				·	
of					
of the Meeting or of	o attend and act for m ld at the Company's coe, Weifang, Shandong class meeting of the hof) (the "H Shareholde Articles of Associaties Meeting. I/We wish mers' Class Meeting as h	e/us at the class med onference room at Se Province, the People olders of the A shar ders' Class Meeting' on of the Company my/our proxy to vote	eting of the holders ection A, 197, Fu Sh e's Republic of Chi res of the Company ") and to exercise a in respect of any e as indicated below	of the H Shares ("H ou East Street, High na on 10 May 2024 to be held on the sall rights conferred other business to be in respect of the resc	Shareholders") of the Technology Industrial immediately after the same date (and at any on proxies under law, e considered at the H
S	PECIAL RESOLUTION	NS	FOR ^(note 4)	AGAINST ^(note 4)	ABSTAIN ^(note 4)
Articles of	r and approve the am Association of the Com dated 19 April 2024.				
Rules of P	r and approve the am rocedure for General as set out in the circula	Meetings of the			
Dated the	day of	2024	Signature(s)	(note 5).	

2. Please insert full name(s) and address(es) in BLOCK CAPITALS.

1.

3. Where the proxy appointed is not the Chairman of the H Shareholders' Class Meeting, please cross out "the Chairman of the meeting or", and fill in the name(s) and address(es) of the proxy in the space provided. Each shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the H Shareholders' Class Meeting may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote at the H Shareholders' Class Meeting on his behalf. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. With respect to any shareholder of the Company who has appointed more than one proxy, the proxy holder may only vote on a poll. The person who signs this proxy form shall initial against any alteration in it.

Please indicate clearly the number of H Shares in the Company registered in your name(s) in respect of which the proxy is so appointed. If no such number is inserted, the proxy will be deemed to be appointed in respect of all the H Shares in the Company registered in your

- 4. Important: if you wish to vote for any resolution, tick in the box marked "For". If you wish to vote against any resolution, tick in the box marked "Against". If you wish to abstain from voting in respect of any resolution, tick in the box marked "Abstain", and your voting will be counted in the total number of votes cast in that resolution for the purpose of calculating the result of that resolution. Failure to tick any box will entitle your proxy to cast your vote at his discretion.
- 5. This form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorised in writing. If the form of proxy is signed by your attorney duly authorised in writing, the relevant power of attorney and other relevant documents of authorisation (if any) must be notarised. If a corporate shareholder appoints a person other than its legal representative to attend the H Shareholders' Class Meeting on its behalf, the relevant form of proxy must be affixed with the company seal/chop of the corporate shareholder or duly signed by its director or any other person duly authorised by that corporate shareholder as required by the Articles of Association of the Company.
- 6. To be valid, this form of proxy and the relevant notarised power of attorney (if any) and other relevant documents of authorisation (if any) must be delivered to the Company's H Share Registrar and Transfer Office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited (address: 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong) not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the H Shareholders' Class Meeting.